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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern

District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180.

WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the Declarant
reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the
development and construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and

the features thereof,

WHEREAS, in connection with such development and construction the Declarant, at the
request of the initial purchasers thereof, has altered the configuration and features of Units 801,

803 and 806.
AND WHEREAS, such Units have not yet been conveyed.

NOW THEREFORE, the Declarant, acting pursuant to and in accordance with its rights,
powers and interests as reserved in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated,
does hereby further amend said Master Deed, as so amended and restated, by replacing Sheets 1,
3,4, 11, 12 and 13 of the Floor Plans, which show, inter alia, Units 801, 802 and 806, with the

Rev1sed Floor Plans (Sheets 1, 3, 4, 11, 12 and 13) recorded herewith,

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal this 3™ day of October 2002,
AMESBURYPORT. CORPO

By: Jd\f‘l&z Lk

William H. Sullivan, Presideffft and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss. October 3, 2002

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregging instrument to be the

free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

lic: Seth Emmer
Retum to: ission expires: 3-1-07
Seth Emmer, Esquire
Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Brooks, P.C. i
45 Brainiree Hill Office Park, Suite 107
Braintree, MA 02184
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A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180, as amended by Amendment Number One
dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry on Book 19355, Page 130.

WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the Declarant
reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the
development and construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and

the features thereof.

WHEREAS, in connection with such development and construction the Declarant, at the
request of the initial purchasers thereof, has altered the configuration and features of Units 901

and 904,
AND WHEREAS, such Units have not yet been conveyed.

NOW THEREFORE, the Declarant, acting pursuant to and in accordance with its rights,
powers and interests as reserved in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated,
does hereby further amend said Master Deed, as so amended and restated, by replacing Sheets 1,
5 and 7 of the Floor Plans, which show, inter alia, Units 901and 904, with the Revised Floor
Plans (Sheets 1, 5 and 7) recorded herewith.

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal this 11" day of Octoh

A YPORT CORPORAZION

T8

.William H. Sullivan, President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss. October 11, 2002

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Syllivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoi strument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

Aoty P * Seth Emmer
Return to: opfmission expires: 3-1-07

Seth Emmer, Esquire
Mareus, Errico, Emmar & Brooks, P.C. :
45 Braintree Ml Office Park, Suite 107

Braintres, MA 02184

—
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A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180, as amended by Amendment Number One
dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry on Book 19355, Page 130, and
Amendment Number Two dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book
19406, Page 463.

WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the Declarant
reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the
development and construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and
the features thereof.

WHEREAS, in connection with such development and construction the Declarant, at the
request of the initial purchasers thereof, has altered the configuration and features of Units 903,

906 and 910.
AND WHEREAS, such Units have not yet been conveyed.

NOW THEREFORE, the Declarant, acting pursuant to and in accordance with its rights,
powers and interests as reserved in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated,
does hereby further amend said Master Deed, as so amended and restated, by replacing Sheets 1,
2,3,4,6, 8 and 10 of the Floor Plans, which show, inter alia, Units 903, 906 and 910, with the
Revised Floor Plans (Sheets 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 10) recorded herewith.

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal this 28" day o

)

AMESBURY

By: \

Wilfiam H. Sullivan, Pr8ident and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middiesex, ss. October 28, 2002

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Willi . Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the fore#ingAnstrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation. <

miséion expires: 3-1-07
Return to:

Seth Emmer, Esquire
Marous, Ertico, Emmer & Brooks, PC.

45 Bralntree Hill Office Park, Suite 107
Braintree MA N2184

I
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

CORRECTION TO
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amendment Number One To The Amended and
Restated Master Deed of the Hatter’s Point Condominium dated October 3, 2002, and recorded
with the Essex County Southern District Registry of Deeds in Book 19355, Page 130.

WHEREAS, in Section 18 of the Amended And Restated Master Deed, of the Hatter’s
Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with said Registry of Deeds in Book
18960, Page 180, the Declarant reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed

to correct any scrivener’s error.
WHEREAS, said Amendment Number One contains such an error.

NOW THEREFORE, the Declarant, acting pursuant to and in accordance with its rights,
powers and interests as reserved in Section 18 of the said Amended And Restated Master Deed
does hereby correct the aforesaid Amendment Number One by replacing the number 802 as
appears therein with the number 803.

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal this 28™ day of

SBURYRORT CORPORIATION

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss. October 28, 2002

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foreg6ing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

Return to;

Seth Emmer, Esquire
Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Braoks, P.C.
45 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 107
Bralntras, MA 12184
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0 A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
\ OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180, as amended by Amendment Number One
dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry on Book 19355, Page 130, Amendment
Number Two dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463,
and Amendment Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19497, Page 033.

WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the Declarant
reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the
development and construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and
the features thereof.

WHEREAS, in connection with such development and construction, the Declarant has
determined that the approximate area of Unit 910 has been misstated.

AND WHEREAS, such Unit has not yet been conveyed.

NOW THEREFORE, the Declarant, acting pursuant to and in accordance with its rights,
powers and interests as reserved in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated,
does hereby further amend said Master Deed, as so amended and restated, by replacing Sheets 3,
4 and 10 of the Floor Plans, which show, inter alia, Unit 910, with the Revised Floor Plans
(Sheets 3, 4, and 10) recorded herewith.

The Declarant does hereby additionally modify said Amended and Restated Master Deed
by substituting for Attachment B thereto the revised Attachment B attached hereto.

illiam H. Sullivan, President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss. November 18, 2002

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

ic: Seth Emmer

Return to: ission expires: 3-1-07

Seth Emmer, Esquire
Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Brooks, PC.
45 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 107
Braintres, MA 02184
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED

s B

P88

DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST

UNIT NUMBER

801

803

806

901

903

904

906

PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1and 2

BUILDING

ROOMS

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
MBR, 27:B,
W/D, MR, C’s

OPEN

F,K,DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

F,K,DR,LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

APPROX
SQ. FT.

1713 sq.fi.

1681 sq.ft.

1261 sq.ft.

8140 sq.ft.

1470 sq.fi.

1135 sq.fi.

1227 sq.ft.

1233 sq.ft.

UNDIVIDED
INTEREST

5.774

5.666

4.250

27.434

4.955

3.825

4.136

4.156




909

910 9

ROOM SYMBOLS:

F — Foyer

K —Kitchen

DR - Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D —Den

MBR - Master Bedroom
BR - Bedroom

B — Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
C — Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2BR,
3%B, W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, BR,
21/2B, W/D, MR
C’s

OPEN 7882 sq.ft.

2730 sq.ft.

1228 sq.fi.

2062112108728 Bk:19857 Py:369

117212002 16:30:00 AMMD Pg 3J3

9.201

4.139

26.565
100.000

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1A, SUBPHASE 3

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafier the “Master Deed”), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; and Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry
in Book 19657, Page 367.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit C, constructed an
additional unit and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Unit to the Condominium as
50 provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment one (1) unit to be known
as Unit 807 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase IA, Subphase 3,
and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those
heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase A,
Subphase 3 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit number, and dimensions of
the Unit therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Unit therein as built
(the “Phase 1A, Subphase 3 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

S — |
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3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this 10% day-of D ecember,

William H. Sullivan, e
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Essex, ss. December 10, 2002
Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and

Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.
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HATTER'S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHAGSE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 3

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED
5Q.FT. INTEREST

801 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1713 sq.ft. 5.774
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR ,
C's |

803 8 K,DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 5.666
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

806 8 F,K, DR, LR, 1261 sq.ft. 4.250
2BR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

807 8 F’s,K,DR,LR, 3729sgf  12.568
2D, MBR, 2BR,
2B, MR’s, W/D,
C’s

OPEN 4411 sq.ft.

F,K,DR,LR, 1470 sq.ft.
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR, 1105 sq.ft.
D, BR, 2B, MR
C's
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904

906

909

910

ROOM SYMBOLS:

F —Foyer

K —Kiichen

DR - Dining Room

LR — Living Room

D -Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

B —Bath

IM — Storage Mezzanine
C — Closet

W/D — Washer/DryetRoom

MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access 10 the corridor

enfry of the Building and

the balcony jmmediately adjoining t

immediately adj

MEEB

F,K,DR,LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F, K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2BR,
3%4B, W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, BR,
21,8, W/D, MR
C’s

OPEN

o003
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1227 sq .

1233 sq.ft.

2730 sq.ft.

1309 sq.ft

7801 sq.ft.

he Unit.

4.136

4156

9.201

4.41

S X PR

)
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o
o

I
acent to the Unit which leads to tfm main




A .

SEARS SN B2 .1
HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM 14:19:08 OTHER Pn 147

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1A, SUBPHASE 4

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed”),
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; and Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded
with said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improverments, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit C, constructed an
additional unit and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Unit to the Condominium as
so provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment one (1) unit to be known
as Unit 805 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase 1A, Subphase 4,
and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those
heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2, There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase 1A,
Subphase 4 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit number, and dimensions of
the Unit therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Unit ther¢in as built
(the “Phase IA, Subphase 4 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.
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3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.
24 th
Witness the execution hereof under seal this 18*' day of February, 2003.

William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
244+
February W9, 2003

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

SulRI

Notary Publit - fAry C DICARLD
My commission expires: ;_H 7 ’ 2002




AnnR__

02¢12/2003 16:26 FAX 78135685142 MEEB e

2003022501040 Bk: 20226 Pg:116

D2/25/2003 14:18:00 OTHER Pg 3/7

HATTER'S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHIASE 1A, SUBFHASES 1 THROUGH 4

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX  UNDIVIDED

801 . 8 F,K,DR,LR, 1713 sq.ft. 5.774
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K, DR, LR, 1681sqR.  5.666
2D, MBR, BR, :
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

805 8 F,K,LRDR,  1388sqf  4.678
MBR, BR, 2B,
- WD, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR,LR, 1261 sq.ft 4.250
2BR, 24B,
W/D,MR, C’s

807 8 Fs,K,DR,LR, 3729sq.ft. 12.568
2D, MBR, 2BR, -
24B, MR's, WD,

Cs |

C -8 OPEN 3023sq.t.  10.188
901 "9 F,K,DR,LR, 1470sqf. 4,955

2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

903 9 F,K,DRLR, 1105sq.ft 3.724
D, BR, 2B, MR
C's




' 02/12/2003 16:26 FAX 7813565142

I

o

904 9
906 9
9209 9
910 9
D 9

ROOM SYMBOLS:

F —Foyer

K —Kitchen

DR - Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D —Den

MBR — Master Bedroom

BR - Bedroom

B -Bath

SM - Storage Me2zanine

C —Closet ,
W/D ~ Washer/DryerRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

F,K.DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR, -
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR,LR,

D, MER, 2B,
W/D, MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2BR,
3%B. W/D, MR
Cs

F,K,LR/DR,
MBR, BR,
24B, W/D, MR
C’s

OPEN

B oos

P
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1227 sq.ft.

1235 sq.fi.

2730 sq.ft.

1309 sq.ft.

7801 sq ft.

4.136

4.156

9.201

4.412

26.292

100.000

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
catry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHT TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1A, SUBPHASE 6

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed”™), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; and Amendment Number Seven dated
March 13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit C, constructed an
additional unit and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Unit to the Condominium as
so provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

I. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment one (1) unit to be known
as Unit 802 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase 1A, Subphase 6,
and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those
heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase IA,
Subphase 6 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit number, and dimensions of
the Unit therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Unit therein as built
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(the “Phase 1A, Subphase 6 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this 24" day of April, 2003.

SBURYPO CORPO TION

William H. Su]hvan
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Essex, ss. April 24, 2003

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and

Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

/&ﬂéa;wé &4%2«/@

Neotary Publie’—

My commission explresw
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HATTER'S POINT CONDOMINIUM

ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED

DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST

PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 6

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING

801 8
802 8
803 8
805 8
806 8
807 8
C 8
901 9

ROOMS

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

K,DR, LR,
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, BR, 2B,
W/D, C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
2BR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F’s,K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2BR,

2/:B, MR’s, W/D,

C’s
OPEN
F,K,DR, LR,

2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

APPROX
SQ. FT.

1713 sq.fi.

1470 sq.ft.

1681 sq.ft.

1388 sq.ft.

1261 sq.ft.

3729 sq.ft.

1553 sq.ft.

1470 sq.ft.

UNDIVIDED
INTEREST

5.774

4.954

5.666

4.678

4.250

12.568

5.234

4.955
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903 9 F,K, DR, LR, 1105 sq.fi. 3.724
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s
904 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1227 sq.ft. 4.136
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s
906 9 F,K, DR, LR, 1233 sq.fi. 4.156
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s
908 9 F,K,LR, BR 1230 sq.ft. 4.146
D, 1%.B,W/D,
MR, C’s
909 9 F.K,DR, LR, 2730 sq.ft. 9.201
D, MBR, 2BR,
3%B, W/D, MR
C’s
910 9 F,K, LR/DR, 1309 sq.ft. 4412
MBR, BR,
2%B, W/D, MR
C’s
D 9 OPEN 6571 sq.ft. 22.146
100.000
ROOM SYMBOLS:
F — Foyer
K —Kitchen

DR - Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D —Den

MBR - Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

B — Bath

SM - Storage Mezzanine
C — Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
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MR — Mechanical Room

All.Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immedfately adjoining the Unit.
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

q A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER TEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1A, SUBPHASE 8

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed™), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; and
Amendment Number Nine dated July , 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book X {33 6

Page Ol

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
add additional phases and subphases and to subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct
additional units and improvements, and to add the same to the Condominium by amendment to
said Master Deed, all as provided for in Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant is by this Amendment revising Phase 1A to include an
additional building and subdivided Base Unit B in that building, constructed an additional unit
and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Building and Units to the Condominium as

so provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment an additional Building
(Building 7), an additional Base Unit (Unit B) and one (1) unit to be known as Unit 705 and
certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase IA (sometimes to now be
referred to as Phase 1A (Revised), Subphase 8, and all references to Units and Common
Elements in said Master Deed shall include those heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Units added by this Amendment as Phase 1A,
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Subphase 8 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase IA, Subphase 8 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities. Additionally recorded herewith is a Site
Plan showing the inclusion of Building 7 into Phase 1A (the "Phase 1A (Revised) Site Plan").

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal thisgli day g

AMBSBURYPORT CORPORATI
N

By:

William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Essex, ss. Julydj 2003

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

Nofary Public  Kefth oue.
M())/(commission expires: _of = 544
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HATTER'S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 8

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED
SQ. FT. INTEREST

705 7 F, K, LR/DR, 1267 sq.ft. 3.198
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

B 7 OPEN 8685sq.ft. 21,920

801 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1713 sq.ft. 4.323
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

802 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 3.710
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K, DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 4,243
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

805 8 F, K, LR/DR, 1388 sq.ft. 3.503
MBR, BR, 2%B,
WD, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1261 sq.fi. 3.183
2BR, 2%:B,
W/D, MR, C’s

807 8 F’s, K, DR, LR, 3729 sq.ft. 9.411
2D, MBR, 2BR,
2%B, MR’s, W/D,
C’s
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C 8 OPEN 1553 sq.ft. 3.920

901 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 3.710
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

902 9 F,K,LR,D 1225 sq.ft. 3.092
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

903 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1105 sq.ft. 2.789
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

904 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1227 sq.ft. 3.097
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

905 9 F,K, LR, 2D, 1507 sq.ft. 3.803
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

906 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1233 sq.ft. 3.111
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

908 9 F,K, LR, BR 1230 sq.ft. 3.104
D, 1¥:B,W/D,
MR, C’s

909 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2730 sq.ft. 6.890
D, MBR, 2BR,
3%B, W/D, MR
C’s

910 9 F, K, LR/DR, 1309 sq.ft. 3.304
MBR, BR,
2¥:B, W/D, MR
C’s

D 9 OPEN 3839 sq.ft. 9.689
100.000
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F —Foyer

K —Kitchen

DR - Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D —Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR ~ Bedroom

B — Bath

SM - Storage Mezzanine
C — Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR - Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
6 A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER
AMENDMENT NUMBER ELEVEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1A, SUBPHASE 9

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed”), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
and Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book
21336, Page 007.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Units C and D, constructed an
additional units and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Units to the Condominium

as so provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment two (2) units to be
known as Units 804 and 907 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as
Phase IA, Subphase 9, and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed
shall include those heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2 There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Units added by this Amendment as Phase IA,
Subphase 9 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
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the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase IA, Subphase 9 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this 18" day of September, 2003.

AMBI)R
M A S

By:

William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Essex, ss. September 18, 2003
Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and

Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

Notary Pylfic: i ) Mo wEY

My commission expires: __ 7/3//#
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 9

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED
SQ. FT. INTEREST

705 7 F,K, LR/DR, 1267 sq.fi. 3.130
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

B 7 OPEN 8685 sq.ft. 21.454

801 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1713 sq.ft. 4.231
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

802 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.fi. 3.631
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K, DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 4.152
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

804 8 F,K,DR, LR, 2413 sq.fi. 5.961
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR
C’s

805 8 F, K, LR/DR, 1388 sq.fi. 3.429
MBR, BR, 2%B,
W/D, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1261 sq.ft. 3.115
2BR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

807 8 F’s, K,DR,LR, 3729 sq.fi. 9.211
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2D, MBR, 2BR,
2¥.B, MR’s, W/D,
C’s

901 9 F,K,DR,LR, 1470 sq.fl. 3.631
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

902 9 F,K,LR,D 1225 sq.fi. 3.026
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

903 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1105 sq.fi. 2.730
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

904 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1227 sq.ft. 3.031
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

905 9 F,K,LR, 2D, 1507 sq.ft. 3.723
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

906 9 F,X,DR, LR, 1233 sq.fi. 3.046
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

907 9 F, K, DR, LR, 1102 sq.ft. 2.722
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

908 9 F,K,LR, BR 1230 sq.ft. 3.038
D, 1%:B,W/D,
MR, C’s

909 9 F,K,DR,LR, 2730 sq.fi. 6.744
D, MBR, 2BR,
3¥%B, W/D, MR
C’s

910 9 F,K, LR/DR, 1309 sq.fi. 3.234
MBR, BR,
2128, W/D, MR
C’s
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D 9 OPEN 2737 sq.ft. 6.761
100.000
RooM SYMBOLS:
F - Foyer
K —Kitchen

DR — Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D —Den

MBR - Master Bedroom
BR - Bedroom

B —-Bath

SM ~ Storage Mezzanine

C - Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR - Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWELVE TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1A, SUBPHASE 10

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafier the “Master Deed™), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007; and Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said

Registry in Book 21792, Page 001.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Units B and D, constructed
additional units and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Units to the Condominium

as so provided.

WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed the Declarant also reserved the right,
power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the development and
construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and the features thereof.

WHEREAS, in connection with such development and construction, the Declarant has
reconfigured Unit 909.

AND WHEREAS, such Unit has not yet been conveyed.

ze.n_,« M e B
T4\ vz M 11X
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NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment eight (8) units to be
known as Units 701, 702, 703, 704, 706, 707, 708 and 912 and certain associated improvements
which shall be known as Phase IA, Subphase 10, and all references to Units and Common
Elements in said Master Deed shall include those heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Units added by this Amendment as Phase IA,
Subphase 10 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions
of the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase JA, Subphase 10 Floor Plans”). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities. Said plans additionally show Unit 909 as

reconfigured.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this twelfth day of December, 2003.

A]\iESBURYP 2

\William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
23
Essex, ss. December ¥, 2003

Then personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Sullivan, President and
Treasurer as aforesaid, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the
free act and deed of Amesburyport Corporation.

e

Notary Public:
My commission expires:

Neal J. Cohen
NOTARY PUBLIC
Mv m{]ﬂ em m- 5: m




-

2003122300963 Bk 22225 Py: 112

12/25/2003 14:16:20 OTHER Pg 3/8

HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX  UNDIVIDED
SQ. FT. INTEREST

701 7 F, K, DR, LR, 1495 sq.fi. 3.695
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

702 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1000 sq.ft. 2.489
D, MBR, B,
MR, C's

703 7 F,K, DR, LR, 1710 sq.ft. 4.219
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

704 7 F,K, DR, LR, 2175 sq .fi. 5.352
D, MBR, B, S
2 ¥.B, MR

705 7 F,K,LR/DR, 1267 sq.fi. 3.140
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

706 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1265 sq.fi. 3.135
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

707 7 F,K,DR,LR, 1425 sq.f. 3.525
MBR, B, 2B,
MR, SR, C's

708 7 S 180 sq.ft. 0.492

801 8 F,K, DR, LR, 1713 sq.ft. 4.226
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s




802

803

804

805

806

807

901

902

903

904

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
Ww/D, MR
C’s

K,DR, LR,
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 3B,
wW/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, BR, 2¥B,
W/D, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
2BR, 2%:B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F’s, K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2BR,
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1470 sq.ft.

1681 sq.ft.

2413 sq.fi.

1388 sq.ft.

1261 sq.f.

3729 sq.ft.

2B, MR’s, W/D,

C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,LR,D
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

F,K, DR, LR,
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

1470 sq.fi.

1225 sq.ft.

1105 sq.ft.

1227 sq.ft.

3.634

4.148

5.933

3.434

3.125

9.139

3.634

3.037

2.745

3.042
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905 9 F,K,LR, 2D, 1507 sq.ft. 3.724
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

906 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1233 sq.ft. 3.057
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

907 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1102 sq.ft. 2.738
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

908 9 F,K,LR, BR 1230 sq.ft. 3.050
D, 1%4B,W/D,
MR, C’s

909 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2730 sq.ft. 6.705
D, MBR, 2BR,
3¥%B, W/D, MR
C’s

910 9 F, K, LR/DR, 1309 sq.ft. 3.242
MBR, BR,
2¥%B, W/D, MR
C’s

912 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2170 sq.fi. 5.340
MBR, D, 1 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

100.000

RoOOM SYMBOLS:

F —Foyer

K ~Kitchen

DR - Dining Room

LR - Living Room
D-Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

B — Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room
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W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
/) 3 OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTEEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 1

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed”), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007, Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; and Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003,
and recorded with said Registry in Book 22225, Page 110.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
add additional phases and subphases and to subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct
additional units and improvements, and to add the same to the Condominium by amendment to
said Master Deed, all as provided for in Section 13 of said Master Deed.

WHEREAS, said Declarant is by this Amendment adding Phase 1B - to wit: Building 6 -
and subdividing Base Unit A therein, has constructed additional units and improvements, and
wishes to add the additional Building and Units to the Condominium as so provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is hereby amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment an additional Building
(Building 6), an additional Base Unit (Unit A) and two (2) units to be known as Units 608 and
609 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase 1B, Subphase 1, and all
references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those heretofore
extant and that added hereby.

QJI'W’\ B, fSL‘\tc\nJ
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2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Units added by this Amendment as Phase 1B,
Subphase 1 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase 1B, Subphase 1 Floor Plans”). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this second day of Apri

YORT CORPORATION

AMESBUR

By: . ~N &
William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex County, ss.

-

On this 2 2day of April, 2004, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named William H. Sullivan, proved to me by satisfactory evidence of
identification, being (check whichever applies): [] driver’s license or other state or federal
governmental document bearing a photographic image, [1 oath or affirmation of a credible
witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [J my own personal knowledge of the
identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and acknowledged the
foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as the duly-authorized President
and Treasurer of Amesburyport Corporation. ?

int Name of NotarfPubtic): Lennerd F Suss
My Commission Expires: . /2 7/ o4/

Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED

DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST

PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 1

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED

608

609

701

702

703

704

705

706

SQ. FT. INTEREST

6 OPEN 23835 sq.fi. 35.391

6 K, DR, LR, 1280 sq.ft. 1.931
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

6 K, DR, LR, 1185 sq.ft. 1.790
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

7 F,K,DR, LR, 1495 sq.ft. 2.250
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

7 F,K,DR, LR, 1000 sq.ft. 1.515
D, MBR, B,
MR, C's

7 F,K,DR,LR, 1710 sq.ft. 2.569
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

7 F,K,DR,LR, 2175 sq.f. 3.260
D, MBR, B, S
2 4B, MR

7 F, K, LR/DR, 1267 sq.ft. 1.911
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

7 F,K,DR, LR, 1265 sq.ft. 1.908
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's
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707 7 F, K, DR, LR, 1425 sq.ft. 2.146
MBR, BR, 2B,
MR, SR, C's

708 7 S 180 sq.ft. 0.297

801 8 F,K,DR,LR, 1713 sq.ft. 2.574
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

802 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.213
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K, DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 2.526
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

804 8 F,K,DR, LR, 2413 sq.fi. 3.613
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR
C’s

805 8 F,K,LR/DR, 1388 sq.ft. 2.091
MBR, BR, 2%B,
W/D, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1261 sq.ft. 1.902
2BR, 2¥2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

807 8 F’s,K,DR,LR, 3729sq.fi. 5.567
2D, MBR, 2BR,
2¥%:B, MR’s, W/D,
C’s

901 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.213
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

902 9 F,K,LR,D 1225 sq.ft. 1.849
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C
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903 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1105 sq.ft. 1.671
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

904 9 F,X, DR, LR, 1227 sq.ft. 1.852
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

905 9 F,K,LR,2D, 1507 sq.ft. 2.268
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

906 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1233 sq.f. 1.861
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

907 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1102 sq.ft. 1.666
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

908 9 F,K,LR,BR 1230 sq.ft. 1.856
D, 1%B,W/D,
MR, C’s

909 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2730 sq.ft. 4,084
D, MBR, 2BR,
31%B, W/D, MR
C’s

910 9 F, K, LR/DR, 1309 sq.ft. 1.974
MBR, BR,
2%B, W/D, MR
C’s

912 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2170 sq.ft. 3.252
MBR, D, 1 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

100.000
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ROOM SYMBOLS:

F — Foyer

K —Kitchen

DR — Dining Room

LR - Living Room
D-Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

B ~Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room

C — Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOURTEEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed”), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007; Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 22225, Page 110; and Amendment Number Thirteen dated
April 2, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 22715, Page 457.

WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the Declarant
reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the
development and construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and

the features thereof.

WHEREAS, in connection with such development and construction the Declarant, at the
request of the initial purchaser thereof, has altered the configuration and features of Unit 909.

WHEREAS, such Unit has not yet been conveyed.

WHEREAS, in Section 18 of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the Declarant
reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed to correct a scrivener's error.

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Amendment Number Five and subsequent Amendments have,
by scrivener's error, misstated the square footage of Unit 910 and, therefore, the total square
footage of Units, which square footages affect the percentage undivided interests.
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WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in

Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit A, constructed an
additional unit and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Unit to the Condominium as

so provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is amended as follows:

1. The Declarant, acting pursuant to and in accordance with its rights, powets and
interests as reserved in Section 13.E and 18 of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, does
hereby further amend said Master Deed, as so amended and restated, by replacing Sheets 3, 4, 9
of the Floor Plans, which show, inter alia, Unit 909, with the Revised Floor Plans (Sheets 3, 4

and 9) recorded herewith.

2. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment one (1) unit to be known
as Unit 610 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase IB, Subphase 2,
and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those

heretofore extant and that added hereby.

3. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase IB,
Subphase 2 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase 1B, Subphase 8 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

4. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

)
Witness the execution hereof under seal this (?1 day of July, 2004.

By:

‘William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex County, ss.

On this 3/ day of July, 2004, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named William H. Sullivan, proved to me by satisfactory evidence of

identification, being (check whichever applies): [] driver’s license or other state or federal
governmental document bearing a photographic image, [] oath or affirmation of a credible
witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [J my own personal knowledge of the

identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and acknowledged the

foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as the duly-authorized President
and Treasurer of Amesburyport Corporation.

Py

(Print Name of Nitary Public): Swosan 3~ . aA e s wy
My Commission Expires: 2 |S | | o
Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts




HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST

PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 2

UNIT NUMBER

608

609

610

701

702

703

704

705

BUILDING

ROOMS

OPEN

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

K, DR, IR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, B,
MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, B, S
2 4B, MR

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

APPROX
SQ. FT.

22575 sq.ft.

1280 sq.ft.

1185 sq.ft.

1260 sq.ft.

1495 sq.ft.

1000 sq.fi.

1710 sq.ft.

2175 sq.ft.

1267 sq.fi.

UNDIVIDED
INTEREST

33.846

1.919

1.777

1.889

2.241

1.499

2.564

3.261

1.900




706

707

708

801

802

803

804

805

806

807

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,

MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
MBR, BR, 2B,
MR, SR, C's

S

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

K,DR, LR,
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR,

MBR, BR, 2¥B,

W/D, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
2BR, 2¥B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F’s, K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2BR,
2B, MR’s, W/D,

C’s

1265 sq.fi.

1425 sq.ft.

180 sq.ft.

1713 sq.ft.

1470 sq.ft.

1681 sq.fi.

2413 sq.ft.

1388 sq.fi.

1261 sq.ft.

3729 sq.ft.

1.897

2.136

0.270

2.568

2.204

2.520

3.618

2.081

1.891

5.591




F,K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,X,LR,D
MBR, 2B, W/D

MR, C

F,K,DR, LR,
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,LR, 2D,
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

F, K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,LR, BR
D, 1/4B,W/D,

MR, C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2BR,
3¥%B, W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, BR, 2}2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
MBR, D, 1 /2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

1470 sq.ft.

1225 sq.ft.

1105 sq.ft.

1227 sq.f.

1507 sq.ft.

1233 sq.ft.

1102 sq.ft.

1230 sq.ft.

2730 sq.ft.

1309 sq.ft.

2170 sq.ft.

2.204

1.837

1.657

1.840

2.259

1.849

1.652

1.844

4.093

1.841

3.253

100.000




ROOM SYMBOLS:

F —Foyer

K - Kitchen

DR ~ Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D -Den

MBR - Master Bedroom
BR - Bedroom

B —~Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room

C —Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
eniry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER FIFTEEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 3

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed™), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007; Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 22225, Page 110; Amendment Number Thirteen dated April
2, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 22715, Page 457; and Amendment Number
Fourteen dated July 31, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 23211, Page 260.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit A, constructed an additional unit
and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Unit to the Condominium as so provided.

AND WHEREAS, in Section 13.E of the Master Deed, as amended and restated, the
Declarant reserved the right, power and interest to amend the Master Deed in connection with the
development and construction of the Condominium, including the description of any Unit and
the features thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is amended as follows:




1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment one (1) unit to be known
as Unit 602 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase IB, Subphase 3,
and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those
heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase IB,
Subphase 3 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase IB, Subphase 3 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. There is also recorded herewith a revised parking plan for Building 6.

4, Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this l day of October, 2004.

AM SBURYPW

William H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex County, ss.

On this j_’b“_“‘day of October, 2004, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named William H. Sullivan, proyed to me by satisfactory evidence of

identification, being (check whichever applies): [M driver’s license or other state or federal
governmental document bearing a photographic image, [1 oath or affirmation of a credible

witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [1 my own personal knowledge of the
identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and acknowledged the
foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as the duly-authorized President
and Treasurer of Amesburyport Corporati

(Print Name Public):
My Commission Expn‘es : :
Qualified in the Commonwealth of MassaGHusetts




HATTER'S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 3

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED
SQ. FT. INTEREST

A 6 OPEN 21,300 sq.ft. 31.935

602 6 K,DR, IR, 1275 sqft. 1.912
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

608 6 K, DR, LR, 1280 sq.ft. 1.919
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

609 6 K,DR, LR, 1185 sq.ft. 1.777
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

610 6 K, DR, LR, 1260 sq.ft. 1.889
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

701 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1495 sq.ft. 2.241
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

702 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1000 sq.ft. 1.499
D, MBR, B,
MR, C's

703 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1710 sq.ft. 2.564
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

704 7 F,K,DR, LR, 2175 sq.ft. 3.261
D,MBR, B, S
2 2B, MR




705 7 F,K,LR/DR, 1267 sq.ft. 1.900
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

706 7 F,K,DR,LR, 1265 sq.ft. 1.897
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

707 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1425 sq.ft. 2.136
MBR, BR, 2B,
MR, SR, C's

708 7 S 180 sq.ft. 0.270

801 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1713 sq.ft. 2.568
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

802 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.204
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K,DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 2.520
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

804 8 F,K,DR, LR, 2413 sq.ft. 3.618
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR
C’s

805 8 F,K, LR/DR, 1388 sq.ft. 2.081
MBR, BR, 2%:B,
W/D, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR,LR, 1261 sq.ft. 1.891
2BR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s




807 8 F’s, K, DR, LR, 3729 sq.ft. 5.591
2D, MBR, 2BR,
2B, MR’s, W/D,
C’s

901 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.204
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

902 9 F, K, LR, D 1225 sq.ft. 1.837
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

903 9 F,K,DR,LR, 1105 sq.ft. 1.657
D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

904 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1227 sq.ft. 1.840
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

905 9 F,K,LR, 2D, 1507 sq.ft. 2.259
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

906 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1233 sq.ft. 1.849
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

907 9 F,K,DR, LR, 1102 sq.ft. 1.652
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

908 9 F,K,LR,BR 1230 sq.ft. 1.844
D, 1¥2B,W/D,
MR, C’s

909 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2730 sq.fi. 4.093
D, MBR, 2BR,
3¥%B, W/D, MR
C’s

910 9 F, K, LR/DR, 1309 sq.ft. 1.841
MBR, BR, 2¥:B,
W/D, MR, C’s




912 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2170 sq.fi. 3.253
MBR, D, 1 ¥“B,
W/D, MR, C’s
100.000
ROOM SYMBOLS:
F —Foyer
K —XKitchen

DR - Dining Room

LR —Living Room

D —Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR - Bedroom

B — Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room

C - Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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AMENDMENT NUMRBER SIXTEEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 4

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southem
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the *“Master Deed”), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with szd Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Numbet Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Nutnber Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with. said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007, Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 22225, Page 110; Amendment Number Thicteen dated April
2, 2004, and recorded with said Registty in Book 227 15, Page 457; Amendment Number
Fourteen dated July 31, 2004, and recorded with sajd Registty in Book 23211, Page 260; and
Amendment Number Fifteen dated Qctober 13, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book
23498, Page 059. .

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, igter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

AND WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit A, constructed additional
upits and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Units to the Condominium as 80
provided.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is amnended as follows:




i. Thete is added to the Condominium by this Amendment four (4) units to be
known as Units 601, 603, 611 and 613 and certain associated improvements which shall be
known as Phase TB, Subphase 4, and all references to Units and Common Elements in said
Master Deed shall include those heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2, There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendiment as Phase IB,
Subphase 4 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statemnent of a registered architect or enginesr certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit nutber and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase IB, Subphase 4 Floor Plans”). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this \ﬁ day of December, 2004.

SBURYPORT CORPORATIO:!

iam H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex County, ss.

On this Eday of December, 2004, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared the above-vamed William H. Sullivan, proved to me by satisfactory
evidence of identification, being (check whichever applies):  driver’s license or other state or
federal governmental document bearing a photographic image,  oath or affirmation of a
credible witness known to me who kunows the above signatory, or  my own personal
knowledge of the identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and
acknowledged the foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated putpose, as the duly-
anthorized President and Treasurer of Amesbytgport mp())pﬂo

Y,
(Print Natwe of{Nbtary Public): M;m,l 4 W M-.-

My Commission Expires; & —[7

Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts L R




UNIT NUMBER

601

602

603

608

609

610

611

613

HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 4

BUILDING

ROOMS

OPEN

K, DR, LR
D, ST, MBR,
2B, MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,

MR, C's

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,

MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2% B, MR, C's

APPROX
SQ. FT.

15,245 sq.8.

1540 sq.ft

1275 sq.&.

1185 sq.ft.

1280 sq.ft.

1185 sq.ft

1260 sq.ft.

1275 sq.ft

2055 sq.ft

UNDIVIDED
INTEREST

22.856

2.309

1.912

1777

1.919

1.777

1.889

1.912

2.241



T R

701 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1485 sq.fi. 2.241
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

702 7 F,K,DR,LR,  1000sq.ft. 1.499
D, MBR, B,
MR, C's

703 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1710 sq.ft. 2.564
- D,MBR, 28,
MR, C's

704 7 F,K,DR, LR, 2175 sq.ft 3.261
D,MER,B, S
2% B,MR

705 7 F,K, LR/DR, 1267 sq.ft. 1.900
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

706 7 F, K, DR, LR, 1265 sq.fi. 1.897
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

707 7 F,K,DR,LR, 1425 sq.f. 2.136
MER, BR, 7B,
MR, 8R, C's

708 7 S 180 sq.ft. 0.270

801 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1713 sq.f1. 2.568
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

802 8 F,X,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.204
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K, DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 2.520
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s




804

805

806

807

901

902

203

904

905

206

907

F,X,DR, LR, 2413 sq.ft.
D, MBR, 3B,

WD, MR

C’s

F,K,LR/DR, 1388 sq.1t.
MER, BR, 2% B,
WD, C’s

F,K,DR,LR, 1261 sq.ft
2BR, 2% B,
W/D, MR, C's

F's, K, DR, LR, 3729 sq.ft.

2D, MBR, 2BR,
22 B, MR’s, W/D,
C's

F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft.
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,EKIR,D 1225 sq.ft.
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

F,K,DR, LR, 1105 sq.ft.
D, BR, 2B, MR
Cs

F,K,DR,LR, 1227 sq..
D, MBR, BR,

2B, W/D, MR

C’s

F,K,LR,2D, 1507 sq.ft.
MBR, 2B, WD
MR, C

F, K, DR, LR, 1233 sq.1t.
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C's

F,K, DR, LR, 1102 sq.f.
D, MER, 2B,
WD, MR, C’s

3.618

2.081

1,891

5.591

2.204

1.837

1.657

1.840

2.259

1.849

1.652




908 9 F,K,LR,BR 1230 sq.ft. 1.844
D, 1% B,W/D,
MR, C’s
509 9 F,K,DR,LR, 2730 sq.ft. 4.093
D, MBR, 2BR,
3% B, W/D, MR
Cs -
910 9 F,K,LR/DR, 1309 sq.f. 1.841
MBR, BR, 2% B,
W/D, MR, C’s
912 9 F,X,DR,LR, 2170 sq.ft. 3.253
MBR, D, 1% B,
W/D, MR, C’s
100.000
ROOM SYMBOLS:
¥ — Foyer
K —Kitchen

DR — Dining Room

LR - Living Room

D —-Den

MBR - Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

- B—Bath

SM - Storage Mezzanine
S - Studio

SR — Stotage Room

ST - Study

C - Closet

W/D — Washer/DryetRoom
MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immedlilately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
- entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.




HATTER’S POINT
UNIT CLOSING WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

USA Capital

M:\m\hattetg-wire

Acct. No.: 0895 737864

Acct. Name:  USA Commercial Mortgage Co. Collections Trust
4484 South Pecos Road
{.as Vegas, NV 89121

Tel.: 702-734-2400

Fax: 702-734-0163

Wells Fargo Bank

Las Vegas, NV

Tower Branch - 2 Floor

ABA # 321-270-742

Attn: Randy Boesch @ 702-791-6275
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS
OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHTEEN TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED
ADDING PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 6

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed™), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated Qctober 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007; Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 22225, Page 110; Amendment Number Thirteen dated April
2, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 22715, Page 457, Amendment Number
Fourteen dated July 31, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 23211, Page 260;
Amendment Number Fifteen dated October 13, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book
23498, Page 059; Amendment Number Sixteen dated December 15, 2004, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 23771, Page 074; and Amendment Number Seventeen dated February 28,
2005, and recorded with said Registry in Book 24000, Page 227.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in

Section 13 of said Master Deed.

WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit A, constructed an additional unit
and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Unit to the Condominium as so provided.

PLEASE RETURN TO:
1 CONNOLLY & COMROLLY
FEGISTRY BOX 58




AND WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 19 it is desired to correct a scriveners error which
exists in Attachment B to the Master Deed as most recently amended — that is, that Unit 708 was
inadvertently omitted.

NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment a unit to be known as
Unit 617 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase 1B, Subphase 6,
and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include those
heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase IB,
Subphase 6 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase 1B, Subphase 6 Floor Plans”). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this t Z

By: Q,&, VAY
Withdm H. Sullivan,

President and Treasurer

HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: MERRIMAC STREET

. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex County, ss.

;7%
On this /, / 2 day of Og /a / e+, 2005, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared the above-named William H. Sullivan, proved to me by satisfactory

evidence of identification, being (check whichever applies): iver’s license or other state or
federal governmental document bearing a photographic image, [ oath or affirmation of a
credible witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [] my own personal

knowledge of the identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and
acknowledged the foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as the duly-

authorized President and Treasurer of Amesbury orporation gnd the Merrimac Street
Management Corporation. / é/
-~

ifit Name of NotgeyPublic): Tome; T Conne %%
y Commission Expires: $-/7-290/2
Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts




HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 6

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED
SQ. FT. INTEREST

A 6 OPEN 7,105 sq.fi. 10.652

601 6 K, DR, LR 1540 sq.ft 2.309
D, ST, MBR,
2B, MR, C’s

602 6 K,DR, LR, 1275 sq.ft. 1.912
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

603 6 K, DR, LR, 1185 sq.ft. 1.777
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

604 6 K, DR, LR, 1265 sq.ft. 1.897
D, MBR, 2B '
MR, C’s

605 6 K,DR,LR 1275 sq.ft. 1.912
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

606 6 K,DR, LR 1235 sq.ft. 1.852
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

607 6 K,DR, LR 1380 sq.ft. 2.069
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

608 6 K,DR, LR, 1280 sq.ft. 1.919
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

609 6 K, DR, LR, 1185 sq.ft. 1.777




610

611

612

613

617

701

702

703

704

705

706

D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2% B, MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2% B,
MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, B,
MR, C's

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D,MBR, B, S
22 B, MR

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

1260 sq.ft.

1275 sq.ft

1245 sq.ft

2055 sq.ft

1740 sq.ft.

1495 sq.ft.

1000 sq.ft.

1710 sq.ft.

2175 sq.ft.

1267 sq.ft.

1265 sq.ft.

1.889

1.912

1.867

3.081

2.609

2.241

1.499

2.564

3.261

1.900

1.897




707

708

801

802

803

804

805

306

807

901

F,X,DR, LR,
MER, BR, 2B,
MR, SR, C's

S

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR,1LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR
C’s

F,K, LR/DR,

MBR, BR, 2}2 B,

W/D, C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
2BR, 22 B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F’s, K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2BR,
2% B, MR’s, W/D,

C’s

F,K, DR, LR,
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

1425 sq.ft.

180 sq.ft.

1713 sq.ft.

1470 sq.ft.

1681 sq.ft.

2413 sq.ft.

1388 sq.ft.

1261 sq.ft.

3729 sq.ft.

1470 sq.fi.

2.136

0.270

2.568

2.204

2.520

3.618

2.081

1.891

5.591

2.204




902

903

904

905

906

907

908

909

910

912

F,K,LR,D 1225 sq.ft.

MBR, 2B, W/D

F,X,DR, LR, 1105 sq.fi.

F, K, DR, LR, 1227 sq fi.

F,K,LR, 2D, 1507 sq.ft.
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

F,K,DR,LR, 1233 sq.ft.

D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR, 1102sq.ft.

D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K, LR, BR 1230 sq.ft.

D, 12 B,W/D,
MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR,  2730sq.ft.

D, MBR, 2BR,
3% B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,LR/DR, 1309 sq.ft.

MBR, BR, 22 B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR, 2170 sq.ft.

MBR, D, 12 B,
W/D, MR, C’s

1.837

1.657

1.840

2.259

1.849

1.652

1.843

4.093

1.841

3.253

100.000




ROOM SYMBOLS:

F — Foyer

K - Kitchen

DR — Dining Room

LR —Living Room

D —Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR —Bedroom

B — Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room

ST - Study

C - Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR ~ Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.
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O HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

CERTIFICATE AS TO RULES AND REGULATIONS

Reference is hereby made to those certain Amended and Restated By-Laws,
dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern District Registry of
Deeds in Book 18960, Page 235, which are the By-Laws of, pursuan;c to Massachusetts
General Laws, Chapter 183A, the Hatter’s Point Condominium Association,l Inc., the
organization of Unit Owners of the Hatter's Point Condominium, a condominium
existing, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 183A, by an Amended and
Restated Master Deed dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County
Southern District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180, as amended.

The undersigned, being the Director of said Hatter’s Point Condominium
Association, Inc., as noted in the aforesaid Master Deed, does hereby certify that the
Director has, in accordance with Article V, Section 5.9, of said By-Laws, adopted the
Rules And Regulations attached hereto effective on the date hereof. These Rules and

Regulations supersede and supplant those adopted prior hereto.

YR
WITNESS our hands and seals this & Z day OMM@OS

-Wiliiam Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

Return to:

Seth Emmer, Esquire .
Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Brooks, P.C, '
45 Braintres Hili Office Park, Sutte 1(

Braintreg, MA 02184 '




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

éggg j.__ County, ss. Nou | \ , 2005

On this _}i day of 5 \ou.wmboen 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared William Sullivan, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identificatjons, being (check whichever applies): ¥ driver’s licenses or other state or federal
governmental documents bearing a photographic image, O oaths or affirmations of a credible
witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or O my own personal knowledge of the
identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and acknowledged the
foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as President and Treasurer of
The Merrimac Management Corporation as Director of the Hatter’s Point Condominium

Association, Inc.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires™{ \g-) \4. 2010
Print Notary Public’s Name: Sandea L. Beigson

Qualified in the State/Commonwealth of Mo dag b sihs

iy,

S L. BR, %,
Kb,
S3P & G2
Sxi W22

=0 s =
W)y,
-‘% o, §

X%
\\

S




HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC,
RULES AND REGULATIONS

The Condominium Property is for residential purposes only. No Unit may be used, in
whele or in part, for business purposes, except as a permitted home office. At least one
occupant of all of the Units must be 55 years of age or older as provided in Section 12
and Attachment C of the Master Deed, except as there provided.
Each Unit Owner must maintain and repair his own Unit to keep it in good order in
accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws.
Nothing.shall be altered or constructed in or removed from the Common Areas and
Facilities except upon the prior written consent of the Board of Directors. Exterjor
Common Areas include all land of the condominium improved with drive and parlfing
areas, walkways and landscaped areas. The roofs, deck (defined as exclusive use
Common Areas to the exterior of a Unit on the Public Roadside). Interior Common
Areas include all hallways, stairwells, garages, common storage areas, common function
rooms, and entry lobbies.
Each Unit Owner or Resident shall keep his Unit and balcony in a good state of
preservation and cleanliness. If 2 Unit Owner or Resident is away for any extended
period all deck furniture shall be secured prior to departure so as to not be a potential
windblown hazard to Common Property. For the winter season (November 1 to March
31) all furniture and other items, such as planters, shall be covered and secured against
the exterior wall of the Unit. No furnishings storage or decorations shall occur on any
balcony visible from Merrimac Street.
Nothing shall be done in any Unit or in, on or to the common areas and facilities which
impair the structural integrity of the buildings or which would structurally change the
Buildings.
No clothes, clotheslines, sheets, blankets, laundry or any kind of other articles shall be

hung out of a Unit or exposed on any part of the Common Areas or Facilities, The




10.

11.

12.

Common Areas and Facilities shall be kept free and clear of all rubbish, debris and other

unsightly materials. Display of holiday decorations shall be limited to attachment to the
front door of a depth so as to not to protrude into the hallway (that is - of the depth of the
jamb). They shall be displayed only from both 21 days prior to and following nationally
recognized holidays. Displays of decorations on the balconies shall be limited to
nationally recognized religious holidays provided, however, that there shall be no
electrical lighting permitted other than that which may be installed by the Association.
They shall be limited to the area parallel to the exterior walls and with 6 inches of the
exterior wall. These shall be displayed for a similarly restricted time period as door
decorations.

The Common Areas and Facilities shall not be obstructed, iﬁcluding the placement of
floor mats, nor used for storage without the prior written consent of the Board of
Directors. y

All storage within assigned garage parking spaces shall be contained within locked
storage cabinets.

No birdfeeder or other item which is intended to attract wildlife shall be placed on any
balcony or other Common Area or Facility.

No flags may be affixed to or displayed on the exterior of any Unit or the Buildings,
except for an American Flag no larger than three feet by five feet and then in such
location and by such method as shall first be approved by the Directors upon written
application.

No propane gas grills or other propane devices are to used or kept at the Condominium.
The use of natural gas or electric grills on balconies shall be permitted.

The use of the Units, the Common Areas and Facilities, the balconies and the parking
spaces by Unit Owners, as well as the safety and maintenance of all personal property of
the Unit Owners and Residents kept in such areas and in the Units themselves, shall be

the responsibility and at the sole risk of the respective Unit Owners and Residents, and

neither the Directors nor the Association, shall bear any responsibility thereof.




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Each Unit Owner or Resident assumes responsibility for his own safety and that of his

family, guests, agents, servants, employees, licensees and lessees.

Any consent or approval given under these Rules and Regulations may be added to,
amended, or repealed at any time by the Board of Directors.

Condominium Fees and related charges are due and payable the first of each month. All
Units with balances outstanding as of the tenth of each month will be charged a late fee of
$25.00. Balances which remain unpaid will be refereed to an attorney for coilection. The
cost of such collection action will be charged against the Unit.

All Unit Owners are required to provide the Board of Directors with the name, address
and loan nurnber for each mortgage holder for their unit. Failure to do so in a timely
manner will result in the Board of Directors securing the information from a “title |
search”. The cost of completing said title search will be assessed against the Unit.

Each Resident and prospective resident including Unit Owners and tenants must
complete the Age Verification Form used from time to time by the Association and each
Resident or prospective resident must comply with the age requirements set forth in
Section 12 of the Master Deed ang Attachment C of the Master Deed.

These Rules and Regulations may be amended from time to time as provided for in the
By-Laws. The Board of Directors shall have authority to enforce these regulations
through the use of fines and legal action.

The forms which follow as Attachments 1 and 2 are a part hereof.




HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

The Condominium Property is for residential purposes only. No Unit may be used, in
whele or in part, for business purposes, except as a permitted home office. At least one
occupant of all of the Units must be 55 years of age or older as provided in Section 12
and Attachment C of the Master Deed, except as there provided.

Each Unit Owner must maintain and repair his own Unit to keep it in good order in
accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws.

Nothing shall be altered or constructed in or removed from the Common Areas and
Facilities except upon the prior written consent of the Board of Directors, Exterior
Common Areas include all land of the condominium improved with drive and parking

areas, walkways and landscaped areas. The roofs, deck (defined as exclusive use

Common Areas to the exterior of a Unit on the Public Roadside). Interior Common
Areas include all hallways, stairwells, garages, common storage areas, common function
rooms, and entry lobbies.

Each Unit Owner or Resident shall keep his Unit and balcony in a good state of
preservation and cleanliness. If ahUnit Owner or Resident is away for any extended
period all deck furniture shall be secured prior to departure so as to not be a potential
windblown hazard to Common Property. For the winter season (November 1 to March
31) all furniture and other items, such as planters, shall be covered and secured against
the exterior wall of the Unit. No furnishings storage or decorations shall occur on any
balcony visible from Merrimac Street.

Nothing shall be done in any Unit or in, on or to the common areas and facilities which
impair the structural integrity of the buildings or which would structurally change the
Buildings.

No clothes, clothesliﬁes, sheets, blankets, laundry or any kind of other articles shall be

hung out of a Unit or exposed on any part of the Common Areas or Facilities, The




10.

11.

12.

Common Areas and Facilities shall be kept free and clear of all rubbish, debris and other
unsightly materials. Display of holiday decorations shall be limited to attachment to the
front door of a depth so as to not to protrude into the hallway (that is - of the depth of the
jamb). They shall be displayed only from both 21 days prior to and following nationally
recognized holidays. Displays of decorations on the balconies shall be limited to
nationally recognized religious holidays provided, however, that there shall be no
electrical lighting permitted other than that which may be installed by the Association.
They shall be limited to the area parallel to the exterior walls and with 6 inches of the
exterior wall. These shall be displayed for a similarly restricted time period as door
decorations.

The Common Areas and Facilities shall not be obstructed, including the placement of
floor mats, nor used for storage without the prior written consent of the Board of '
Directors. 3

All storage within assigned garage parking spaces shall be contained within locked
storage cabinets.

No birdfeeder or other item which is intended to attract wildlife shall be placed on any
balcony or other Common Area or Facility.

No flags may be affixed to or displayed on the exterior of any Unit or the Bnildings,
except for an American Flag no larger than three feet by five feet and then in such
location and by such method as shall first be approved by the Directors upon written
application.

No propane gas grills or other propane devices are to used or kept at the Condominium,
The use of natural gas or electric grills on balconies shall be permitted.

The use of the Units, the Common Areas and Facilities, the balconies and the parking
spaces by Unit Owners, as well as the safety and maintenance of all personal property of
the Unit Owners and Residents kept in such areas and in the Units themselves, shall be
the responsibility and at the sole risk of the respective Unit Owners and Residents, and

neither the Directors nor the Association, shall bear any responsibility thereof,




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Each Unit Owner or Resident assumes responsibility for his own safety and that of his

family, guests, agents, servants, employees, licensees and lessees.

Anty consent or approval given under these Rules and Regulations may be added to,
amended, or repealed at any time by the Board of Directors.

Condominium Fees and related charges are due and payable the first of each month. All
Units with balances outstanding as of the tenth of each month will be charged a late fee of
$25.00. Balances which remain unpaid will be refereed to an attorney for collection. The
cost of sﬁch collection action will be charged against the Unit.

All Unit Owners are required to provide the Board of Directors with the name, address
and loan number for each mortgage holder for their unit. Failure to do so in a timely
manner will result in the Board of Directors securing the information from a “title
search”. The cost of completing said title search will be assessed against the Unit.

Each Resident and prospective resident including Unit Owners and tenants must
complete the Age Verification Form used from time to time by the Association and each
Resident or prospective resident must comply with the age requirements set forth in
Section 12 of the Master Deed and Attachment C of the Master Deed.

These Rules and Regulations may be amended from time to time as provided for in the
By-Laws. The Board of Directors shall have authority to enforce these regulations
through the use of fines and legal action.

The forms which follow as Attachments 1 and 2 are a part hereof.
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HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS

o L

AMENDMENT NUMBER NINETEEN TO THE 1 Bk 25431 P 320
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED 03/03/2005 14:51:00 OTHER Ps 1/8
ADDING PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 7

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafter the “Master Deed™), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007; Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in-Book 22225, Page 110; Amendment Number Thirteen dated April
2, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 22715, Page 457; Amendment Number
Fourteen dated July 31, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 23211, Page 260;
Amendment Number Fifteen dated October 13, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book
23498, Page 059; Amendment Number Sixteen dated December 15, 2004, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 23771, Page 074; Amendment Number Seventeen dated February 28,
2005, and recorded with said Registry in Book 24000, Page 227; and Amendment Number
Eighteen dated October 11, 2005, and recorded with said Registry in Book 24933, Page 574.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named in said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Units, construct additional units and improvements, and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subdivided Base Unit A, constructed two additional
units and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Units to the Condominium as so
provided.

box ©)
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WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of said Master Deed the Directors of the Hatter’s
Point Condominium Association, Inc., the organization of unit owners of the Hatter’s Point
Condominium, are empowered to amend the Master Deed to correct any scriveners or technical

€ITOr.

WHEREAS, by the aforesaid Amendment Number 4 the square footage of Unit 910 was
reduced from 1309 square feet to 1228 square feet.

WHEREAS, by scrivener’s error subsequent Amendments listed the square footage of
Unit 910 as 1309 square feet.

AND WHEREAS, it is desired to correct this scrivener’s error.
NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment two units to be known as
Unit 614 and Unit 615 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase 1B,
Subphase 7, and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include
those heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Units added by this Amendment as Phase IB,
Subphase 7 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit numbers, and dimensions of
the Units therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase IB, Subphase 7 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the
Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this ; ~~ dayof M 2006.

By:

Wttiam H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

2




ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: MERRIMAC STREET
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
Its sole Dt

illiam H, Sullivan,
President and Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Essex County, ss.

On this 31 4 day of 12‘7?‘ gl , 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared the above-named William H. Sullivan, proved to me by satisfactory
evidence of identification, being (check whichever applies): [ driver’s license or other state or
federal governmental document bearing a photographic image, [1 oath or affirmation of a
credible witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [1 my own personal
knowledge of the identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and
acknowledged the foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as the duly-
authorized President and Tteasuref@EWOmﬁon d the Merrimag, Street
Management Corporation. %7"7\

Nicale Linn™ | g uitsk G M
(Print Name of Notary Public):
My Commission Expires: [/~ /flr- 36712
Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
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HATTER'S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST
PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 7

UNIT NUMBER BUILDING ROOMS APPROX UNDIVIDED
SQ. FT. INTEREST

A 6 OPEN 3,350 sq.ft. 5.023

601 6 K,DR,LR 1540 sq.ft 2.309
D, ST, MBR,
2B, MR, C’s

602 6 K,DR, LR, 1275 sq.ft. 1.912
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

603 6 K, DR, LR, 1185 sq.ft. 1.777
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

604 6 K, DR, LR, 1265 sq.fi. 1.897
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

605 6 K,DR,LR 1275 sq.ft. 1.912
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

606 6 K,DR,LR 1235 sq.fi. 1.852
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

607 6 K, DR, LR 1380 sq.ft. 2.069
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

608 6 K,DR, LR, 1280 sq.ft. 1.919
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

609 6 K,DR, LR, 1185 sq.ft. 1.777



D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

610 6 K,DR, LR, 1260 sq.ft. 1.889
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

611 6 K, DR, LR, 1275 sq.ft 1.912
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

612 6 K, DR, LR, 1245 sq.ft 1.867
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

613 6 K,DR, LR, 2055 sq.ft 3.081
D, MBR, BR,
2% B,MR, C’s

614 6 K,DR, LR, 1660 sq.ft 2489
D, MBR, 2/ B,
MR, C’s

615 6 K, DR, LR, 2095 sq.ft 3.141
MBR, BR,
2% B, S, MR, C’s

617 6 K,DR, LR, 1740 sq.fi. 2.609
D, MBR, 22 B,
MR, C’s

701 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1495 sq.ft. 2.241
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

702 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1000 sq.ft. 1.499
D,MBR, B,
MR, C's

703 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1710 sq.ft. 2.564
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

704 7 F,K,DR, LR, 2175 sq.ft. 3.261
D,MBR, B, S
272 B, MR




705 7 F, K, LR/DR, 1267 sq.fi. 1.900
MBR, B, W/D,
MR, C

706 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1265 sq.ft. 1.897
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

707 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1425 sq.ft. 2.136
MBR, BR, 2B,
MR, SR, C's

708 7 S 180 sq.ft. 0.270

801 8 F,K, DR, LR, 1713 sq.fi. 2.568
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

802 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.204
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR
C’s

803 8 K,DR, LR, 1681 sq.ft. 2.520
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

804 8 F,K,DR,LR, 2413 sq.ft. 3.618
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR
C’s

805 8 F, K, LR/DR, 1388 sq.fi. 2.081
MBR, BR, 22 B,
W/D, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1261 sq.ft. 1.891
2BR, 2% B,
W/D, MR, C’s

807 8 F’s,K,DR,LR, 3729 sq.fi. 3.591
2D, MBR, 2BR,
22 B, MR’s, W/D,




901

902

903

904

905

906

907

908

909

910

C’s

F,K,DR,LR,  1470sq.ft.

2D, MBR, 2B,
Ww/D, C’s

F,K,LR,D 1225 sq.ft.

MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

F,K,DR,LR, 1105 sq.fi.

D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

F,K,DR, LR, 1227 sq.fi.

D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F,K,LR,2D, 1507 sq.ft.
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C

F,K,DR, LR, 1233 sq.fi.

D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR, 1102sq.fi.

D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,LR, BR 1230 sq.fi.

D, 1%2 B,W/D,
MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR, 2730sq.f.

D, MBR, 2BR,
3% B, W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR/DR, 1228 sq.fi.

MBR, BR, 22 B,
W/D, MR, C’s

2.204

1.837

1.657

1.840

2.259

1.849

1.652

1.844

4.093

1.841




912 9 F,K,DR, LR, 2170 sq.ft. 3.253
MBR, D, 12 B,
W/D, MR, C’s
100.000

ROOM SYMBOLS:

F — Foyer

K —XKitchen

DR — Dining Room

LR -Living Room

D —Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

B —Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room

ST - Study

C —Closet

W/D — Washer/DryerRoom
MR —Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main
entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.




-y

ZLTURS N\\ll\l\lll\\ﬂllll\l\llllllﬂllllI\Ill\llﬂ

2006052300432 Bk

gs/23/2008 13:67: 00 0

HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM

A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY FOR PERSONS FIFTY-FIVE YEARS

OF AGE AND OLDER

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWENTY TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEED

ADDING PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 8

Reference is hereby made to that certain Amended and Restated Master Deed of the
Hatter’s Point Condominium dated July 15, 2002, and recorded with the Essex County Southern
District Registry of Deeds in Book 18960, Page 180 (hereinafier the “Master Deed”), as
amended by Amendment Number One dated October 3, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19355, Page 130, as corrected by Correction to Amendment Number One dated October
28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page 035; Amendment Number Two
dated October 11, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19406, Page 463; Amendment
Number Three dated October 28, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in Book 19497, Page
033; Amendment Number Four dated November 18, 2002, and recorded with said Registry in
Book 19657, Page 367; Amendment Number Five dated December 10, 2002, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 19782, Page 535; Amendment Number Six dated February 10, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 20226, Page 114; Amendment Number Seven dated March
13, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20406, Page 383; Amendment Number Eight
dated April 24, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 20829, Page 430; Amendment
Number Nine dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336, Page 001;
Amendment Number Ten dated July 23, 2003, and recorded with said Registry in Book 21336,
Page 007, Amendment Number Eleven dated September 18, 2003, and recorded with said
Registry in Book 21792, Page 001; Amendment Number Twelve dated December 12, 2003, and
recorded with said Registry in Book 22225, Page 110; Amendment Number Thirteen dated April
2, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 22715, Page 457; Amendment Number
Fourteen dated July 31, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book 23211, Page 260;
Amendment Number Fifteen dated October 13, 2004, and recorded with said Registry in Book
23498, Page 059; Amendment Number Sixteen dated December 15, 2004, and recorded with
said Registry in Book 23771, Page 074; Amendment Number Seventeen dated February 28,
2005, and recorded with said Registry in Book 24000, Page 227; Amendment Number Eighteen
dated October 11, 2005, and recorded with said Registry in Book 24933, Page 574; and
Amendment Number Nineteen dated March 3, 2006, and recorded with said Registry in Book
25431, Page 320.

WHEREAS, the Declarant named ip said Master Deed reserved, inter alia, the right to
subdivide the therein described Base Umt, onstruct additional units and i lmprovements and to
add the same to the Condominium by amendment to said Master Deed, all as provided for in
Section 13 of said Master Deed.

WHEREAS, said Declarant has so subpdivided Base Unit A, constructed two additional
units and improvements, and wishes to add the additional Units to the Condominium as so
provided.




NOW THEREFORE, said Master Deed is amended as follows:

1. There is added to the Condominium by this Amendment two units to be known as
Unit 616 and Unit 618 and certain associated improvements which shall be known as Phase 1B,
Subphase 8, and all references to Units and Common Elements in said Master Deed shall include

those heretofore extant and that added hereby.

2. There is added to the plans referred to in said Master Deed and recorded
therewith, as amended, a set of floor plans of the Unit added by this Amendment as Phase 1B,
Subphase 8 of the Condominium showing the layout, location, Unit number, and dimensions of
the Unit therein, stating the name of the Buildings or that they have no name, and bearing the
verified statement of a registered architect or engineer certifying that the plans fully and
accurately depict the layout, location, Unit number and dimensions of the Units therein as built
(the “Phase 1B, Subphase 8 Floor Plans™). Said plans further show the location of certain of the

Common Areas and certain of the Common Facilities.

3. Attachment B To The Master Deed is amended by deleting it in its entirety and
replacing the same with the Attachment B To The Master Deed appended hereto.

Witness the execution hereof under seal this @z:day of MZOOG. -

SBUR T CORPORATION

By

TN

illiam H. Sullivan,
President and Treasurer
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS B

Essex County, ss.

Onthis_ 239 ”/ day of /"4 Y , 2006, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared the above-named Wllham H. Sullivan, proved to me by satlsfactory

evidence of identification, being (check whichever applies): (X driver’s license or other state or
federal governmental document bearing a photographic image, [ oath or affirmation of a
credible witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or [] my own personal
knowledge of the identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed above, and
acknowledged the foregoing to be signed by him voluntarily for its stated purpose, as the duly-
authorized President and Treasurer of Amesburyport Corporation. Z

(Print Name of Notary Puth Llar kKA. Janos
My Commission Expires: [+9-97 I p—
Qualified in the Commonwealth of Massachuseits




HATTER’S POINT CONDOMINIUM
ATTACHMENT B TO THE MASTER DEED
DESCRIPTION OF UNITS AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST

PHASE 1A, SUBPHASES 1 THROUGH 10 AND PHASE 1B, SUBPHASE 8 . __ . __________

UNIT NUMBER

601

602

603

604

605

606

607

608

609

BUILDING

ROOMS

K,DR, LR
D, ST, MBR,
2B, MR, C’s

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR
D, MBR, 2B

MR, C’s

K,DR,LR
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

K,DR, LR
D, MBR, 2B
MR, C’s

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,

MR, C's

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C's

APPROX

SQ. FT.

1540 sq.ft

1275 sq.ft.

1185 sq.fi.

1265 sq.ft.

1275 sq.fi.

1235 sq.ft.

1380 sq.ft.

1280 sq.ft.

1185 sq.ft.

UNDIVIDED
INTEREST

2.309

1.912

1.777

1.897

1.912

1.852

i |

2.069

1.919

1.777




610

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

618

701

702

703

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, BR,
2% B, MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2% B,
MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
MBR, BR,
2% B, S, MR, C’s

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 21 B,

K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2 B,
MR, C’s

K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2% B,
MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,

MR, C's

F,K,DR, LR,
D’MBRsBa

MR, C's

F,K, DR, LR,
D, MBR, 2B,

1260 sq.ft.

1275 sq.ft.

1245 sq.ft.

2055 sq.fi.

1660 sq.ft.

2095 sq.ft.

1700 sq.ft.

1740 sq.ft.

1660

1495 sq.fi.

1000 sq.ft.

1710 sq.fi.

1.889 S
1.912
-
1867 T
3.081 "’“"‘:
2.489
-
3.141 _'” -
2549 =
2.609 T
24697 T =
2.241 o _
1.499 - "-—‘;":_’
2.564 -




MR, C's

05 7 F,K,DR,LR, 2175 sq.ft. 3.261
D, MBR, B, § o
2% B, MR, C’s ' -

705 7 F,K,LR/DR,  1267sq.f. 1.900
MER, B, W/D, o
MR, C’s oo

706 7 F,K,DR, LR, 1265 sq.fi. 1.897 o
D, MBR, 2B, e
MR, C's .

707 7 F,K,DR,LR,  1425sq.ft. 2.136
MBR, BR, 2B,
MR, SR, C's =

708 4 S 180 sq.ft. 0.270

801 8 F,K,DR,LR, 1713 sq.ft. 2.568
D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s - ) —

802 8 F,K, DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft. 2.204
D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR o
C’s

803 8 K, DR, LR, 1681 sq.fi. 2.520
2D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

804 8 F,K,DR,LR, 2413 sq.ft. 3.618
D, MBR, 3B,
W/D, MR B
C’s L _

805 8 F, K, LR/DR, 1388 sq.fi. 2.081
MBR, BR, 22 B,
wW/D, C’s

806 8 F,K,DR, LR, 1261 sq.ft. 1.891
2BR, 22 B,

6 .




807

901

902

903

904

905

906

907

908

909

W/D, MR, C’s

F’s, K,DR,LR, 3729 sq.ft.

2D, MBR, 2BR,
2% B, MR’s, W/D,
C’s

F,K,DR, LR, 1470 sq.ft.
2D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,LR,D 1225 sq.ft.
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR,  1105sq.ft.

D, BR, 2B, MR
C’s

F,K,DR,LR, 1227 sq.ft.

D, MBR, BR,
2B, W/D, MR
C’s

F, K, LR, 2D, 1507 sq.ft.
MBR, 2B, W/D
MR, C’s

F,K, DR, LR, 1233 sq.ft.

D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR, 1102 sq.ft.

D, MBR, 2B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,LR, BR 1230 sq.fi.

D, 1¥2 B,W/D,
MR, C’s

F,K,DR,LR,  2730sqg.fi.

D, MBR, 2BR,
3% B, W/D, MR
C’s

2.204

1.837

1.657

1.840

2.259

1.849

1.652

1.844

4.093




910

912

F, K, LR/DR,
MBR, BR, 2}z B,
W/D, MR, C’s

F,K,DR, LR,
MBR, D, 12 B,

W/D, MR, C’s

ROOM SYMBOLS:

F —Foyer

K —Kitchen

DR — Dining Room

LR — Living Room

D —-Den

MBR — Master Bedroom
BR — Bedroom

B - Bath

SM — Storage Mezzanine
S — Studio

SR — Storage Room

ST - Study

C — Closet

W/D — Washer/Dryer Room
MR — Mechanical Room

All Units have access to the corridor immediately adjacent to the Unit which leads to the main

1228 sq.ft.

2170 sq.f.

entry of the Building and the balcony immediately adjoining the Unit.

1.841

3253

100.000




